

No. 303829

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

BILLY DEAN DOYLE,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE RUTH E. REUKAUF, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
<b>1. As the prior criminal history and offender score was         agreed, the State met its burden. The State is not required         to prove the constitutional validity of prior convictions.....</b>	<b>3</b>
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

In re Personal Restraint of Cadwallader, 155 Wn.2d 867,  
123 P.3d 456 (2005) ..... 3

State v. Ammons, 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796,  
*cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 930, 93 L.Ed.2d 351, 107 S.Ct. 398 (1986)..... 3, 5

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) ..... 4

State v. Hunley, 161 Wn.App. 919, 253 P.3d 448,  
*review granted*, 172 Wn.2d 1014, 262 P.3d 63 (2011)..... 3

State v. Irish, 173 Wn.2d 787, 272 P.3d 207 (2012)..... 5

State v. Mendoza, 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009) ..... 4

**Statutes and Rules**

RCW 9.94A.500 ..... 3

RCW 9.94A.530 ..... 3

RAP 10.3(b) ..... 1
